

No. 22-842

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MARIA T VULLO,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

CYNTHIA FLEMING	4201 Wilson Blvd.,
CRAWFORD	Suite 1000
<i>Counsel of Record</i>	Arlington, VA 22203
CASEY MATTOX	(571) 329-2227
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY	ccrawford@afphq.org
FOUNDATION	
	<i>Counsel for Amicus Curiae</i>

January 12, 2024

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. GOVERNMENT CANNOT DO INDIRECTLY WHAT IT  
CANNOT DO DIRECTLY. .... 3

II. THE GOVERNMENT’S ACTION HERE AND IN *MURTHY*  
IS PROHIBITED BY *BANTAM BOOKS*. ..... 5

    A. Under *Bantam Books*, the Government may  
    not use a private intermediary to censor  
    speech. .... 8

    B. Resolution of these Cases Under *Bantam*  
    *Books* Does Not Involve State Actor Doctrine.  
    ..... 10

    C. The First Amendment Protects Against  
    Content-Based Restrictions Regardless of  
    Intent. .... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	14
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	12
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	1, 2, 8, 9, 10
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1866).....	4
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	10
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	10, 12
<i>L. Students C.R. Rsch. Council, Inc. v. Wadmond</i> , 401 U.S. 154 (1971).....	3

<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir.) .....	7, 8
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972) .....	10
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 7 (2023) .....	7
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , Case No. 23-411 .....	2, 13
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973) .....	4, 14, 15
<i>Polk Cnty. v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981) .....	11, 12
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	14
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982) .....	12
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990) .....	2
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Bos., Massachusetts</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022) .....	3
<i>Wright v. Council of City of Emporia</i> , 407 U.S. 451 (1972) .....	14

**Constitutions**

U.S. Const. Amend. I..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 13, 14

U.S. Const. Amend. II ..... 5

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV..... 10, 12

**Statutes**

U.S. Code § 1983..... 11, 12

**Other Authorities**

Magna Charta ..... 4
